BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF }
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP ., ) CAUSE NO. PUD 202000028
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY OKLAHOMA )
GAS, FOR APPROVAL CF ITS PERFORMANCE )

}

)

)

BASED RATE CHANGE PLAN CALCULATIONS CRDER NO. 713127
FOR THE TWELVE WONTHS ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2018

HEARTNG: June 25 and 26, 2020, in Courtroom B (virtual teleconference)
2101 North Lincoln Boulevard, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Befare Linda 5. Foreman, Admmistrative Law Judge

APPEARANCES: Curtis M. Long and J. Dillon Curran, Attorneys representing CentetPoint
Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Oklahoma Gas
Evle Vazguez, Assistant General Counsel representing Public
Ttility Division, Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Jared B. Haines and A Chase Snodgrass, Assistant Attorneys General
representing Office of Attomey General, State of Oklahoma

FINAL ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION
AND SETTIEMENT AGREEMENT

The Corporation Commission (“Commission™) of the State of Oklahoma heng regularly
i session and the undersigned Commissioners present and participatmg, there comes on for
consideration and action the merits of the Application filed in this Cause and the subsequent Joint
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Stipulation™), which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as “Attachment A.”

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On Ndarch 13, 2020, CenterPomt BEnergy Resources Corp., dbfa CenterPomnt Energy
Oklahoma Gas (“CentertPoint Oklahoma™ or the “Company™) initiated this Cause by filing its
Apphcation presentimg the Company’s amnual calculations under its Performance Based Rate
Change Plan Tanff (the “PBRC Plan™). In its iling, the Company requested that the Commussion
(a) approve the calculations presented by the Company according to the requirements of the PBRC
Plan for the twelve months ending December 31, 2019, and the Company’s proposed credit to
customers; (b} approve additional customer credits for the return of Protected and Unprotected
Excess Deferred Income Tax (“EDIT™) ansing from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCIA™);
and (c) approve Energy Efficiency ("EE™) adjustments to hase rates ansing friom the EE Utility
Incentive Adjustment and the EE True-up Adjustment, as provided by the BERC Plan.

Also on March 13, 2020, CenterPoint Oklahoma filed supporting testimony of Cynthia L.
Westcott, Burl B, Drews and John 1. True.

Susan Johnson

CSR

Exhibit _1



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Page 2 f 14

Also on March 13, 2020, CenterPomt Oklabhoma filed a bMotion for Protective Order,
Wlotion for Order Prescribing MNotice, and a Wotion for Order Prescribing Procedural Schedule
(“obons™), along with MNotices of Heanng setting the Motion for Protective Order, Motion for

Order Prescribing Motice and Wotion for Order Prescribing Procedural Schedule for hearing on
March 26, 2020,

OnMarch 16, 2020, Jared B. Haines and A Chase Snodgrass filed an Entry of Appearance
on behalf of the Oklahoma Attormey General (“Attomey General ™).

Om March 26, 2020, the Objechon to Attorney General’s Data Requests to CenterPomt
Energy Oklahoma Gas AG-CP-3, AG-CP-4 and AG-CP5 was filed along with a Notice o fHearing
setting the Objection for hearing on April 2, 2020

Also on March 26, 2020, the Motion for Protective Order, Motion for Order Prescribing
Motice and Wotion for Order Prescribing Procedural Schedule were heard and recommended.

Om Apnl 1, 2020, the Attommey General’s Response to Dbjection to Attomey General's
Data Reguests to CenterPoint Enerey Oklahoma Gas AG-CP-3, AG-CP-4 and AGCP-5 was filed.

On Apnl 2, 2020, the Commission 1ssued Order No. 710433, Order Granting Motion for
Protective Order, Order Mo, 710434, Order Granting WMotion for Order Prescribing MNotice and
Order No. 710435, Order Granting Motion for Order Prescribing Procedural Schedule.

Also on Apnil 2, 2020, the Objection to Attomey General’s Data Reguests to CenterPomt
Erergy Oklahoma Gas AG-CP-3, AG-CP-4 and AG-CP5 was heard. The Administrative Law
Judge (“ALJT") sustamed Objections to Requests 3-9, 3-10, 4-2, 4.8 4-9 and 5-1 and overruled

Ohbjection to 5-2 and recommended the information to be provided within 10 days.
On April 20, 2020, Notice of Transcript Completion was filed.

Om WWlay 18, 2020, the Pubhc Utihty Davision (“PUD™) filed the Responsive Testmony of
David belvin, Linh M. Pham, Andrew Scribner (1edacted and unredacted), and Isaac D Stroup,
along with PUD's Revenue Requirement Exhibit.

Also on May 18, 2020, the Attorney General filed the Eesponsive Testimony of Todd F.
Bohrmann.

On June 5, 2020, the parties filed the Stipulation resolving all disputed issues. All parties
to the Cause signed the Stipulation.

On June 12, 2020, CentertPoimnt Oklahoma filed Testimony in Support of Stipulation of
Burl b Drews.

Alsoon June 12, 2020 PUD filed Testimony in Support of Jomnt Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement of Isaac D). Stroup.



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Pagedcf 14

On June 18, 2020, CenterPoint Oklahoma filed an Affidavit of Service certifying that the

individual notice to customers had been provided pursuant to Order No. 710434,

On June 23, 2020, CenterPomnt Oklahoma filed its Exhibit List and the Testimony
Summary of Burl M. Diews i Support of Stipulation.

Also on June 23, 2020, PUD filed the Sumimary Testimony of Isaac D. Stroup in support
of the Stipulation, and 1ts Witness and Exhibit List.

Also on June 23, 2020, the Attormney (eneral filed his Exhibit List,

On June 25, 2020, as provided i Order Mo, 710435, a Hearing on the erits (“Hearing™)
was conducted by the ALJ by video teleconference. Atthe commencement of the Hearing, counsel
for CenterPoint Oklahoma explained how notice to the public had been provided in compliance
with the Commission’s Order No. 710434, referencing the Affidavit of Service filed June 18, 2020,
certifying that the individual notice to customers had been provided as required. Counsel for PUD
confirmed that because the Jim Thorpe Building was closed on the days of the Hearing,
opportunities for members of the public to observe the Hearing conducted by video teleconference
and to provide public comment were provided. Instructions for such participation, including
opportumibies for pubhc comment, were provided by postng prommently on the Commission’s
website, email nobfication via “zovdelivery.com,” on the door of the Jim Thorpe Building and at
the Comimission kiosk just outside the main entrance to the building.

Counsel for CenterPomt Oklahoma announced that a unanimons settlement agreement had
been reached. CenterPoint Oklahoma and PUD each presented a withess to sponsor and support
the resulting Stipulation for review and approval by the Commussion. Counsel for the Attomey
{General announced the Attomey General 's recommendation that the Commission should approve
the Stipulation.

A fter those proceedings, the Hearing was continued to 10:00 a.m. onFriday, June 26, 2020,
for public comment. Atthat time, the Hearing was re-convened by video conference and the record
opened for public comment. Counsel for PUD reviewed the notice that had been given to
mdividual customers by CenterPomt Oklahoma, as well as the additional instructions to the public
provided by the Commission to observe the Hearing conducted by video teleconference and to
provide public comment, of to inguire concerning the proceedings. Those mstructions ncluded
providing written comment to PUD, and oral public comment via telephone link to the Hearmg.
Counsel stated that these mstructions were provided by posting prominently on the Commission’s
wehbsite, email nobfication via “govdelivery.com,” on the door of the Jim Thorpe Building and at
the Commaission kiosk just outside the main entrance to the building. He recommended that notice
to the public and the opportunity for public comment was sufficient.

The ALJ provided opportunity for public comment on the record and no one requested to
make public comment, nor was any public comment offered.

After providing the opportunity for public comment, the ALY recommended approval of
the Stipulation in all respects based on review of the testimony, the exhibits, and statements of
counsel.



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Pagedcf 14

II. THE STIPULATION AND SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT

At the Heaning, Burl M. Drews, Regulatory Manager for CenterPomt Energy Service
Company, LLC, presented his pre-filed testimony on behalf of CenterPoint Oklahoma in support
of the unanimous Stipulation. His testimony supported the Stipulation and recommended that the
Commission should approve it m all respects. He described the tenms of the Stipulation and the
process by which it was agreed upon, and he explamed why its terms are fair, just and reasonable,
and in the public interest.

Ilr. Drews described that on March 13, 2020, CenterPoint Oklahoma filed its Application
and its supporting Direct Testmony, presenting the Company’s annual calculations pursuant to its
PBREC Plan. In its filing, the Company requested that the Commission (2) approve the calculations
presented by the Company according to the requirements of the PBEC Plan for the twelve months
ending December 31, 2019, and the Company’s proposed credit in the aggoregate amount of
$1,972,761 to be returned to customers over a twelve-month period; (b) approve additional
customer credits to be refunded i April 2020 in the agaregate amount of $471,062 for the return
of Protected and Unprotected EDIT ansing from the TCIA; and () approve EE adjustments to
base rates arising from the EE Utility Incentive Adjustment and the EE Tme-up Adjustment, as
provided by the PBRC Plan.

r. Drews further described that in response to the Company’s Application and direct
testimony, PUD and Attorney General conducted a rigorous review of the Company s Application
and direct testumony and filed responsive testimony on May 18, 2020, PUD conducted multiple
audit conferences that included discussions with Company personnel and document reviews.
Combined, PUD and the Attorney (General issued and reviewed over 135 data reguests, not
mcluding sub-parts. PUD reviewed dozens of components of the cost of service and the Attorney
{reneral performed extensive discovery regarding the Company’s Application, direct testimony,
and exhibits. This process produced a robust evidentiary record.

bir. Drews next described the Stipulation. The signatories are CenterPoint Oklahoma,
PUD, and the Attomey General (collectively “the Shpulating Parties™). They compnse all parties
in this Cause resulting in a unanimous Stipulation. He listed the major provisions of the Stipulation
as follows:

1) The Company will refund to customers an aggregate amount of $2.46 million
($2,460,000) over a twelve-month period following the final order approving the
Stipulation. The $2.46 million refund will be credited to the customer classes and
individual customers in the manner specified in the PBRC Plan. At the Hearing,
. Drews supplemented his filed testimony to mclude the customer impact resulting
from the credits required by this provision of the Stipulation. The unpact on Residential
customers will be, on average, a credit of $1.64 per month for twelve months, subject
to truz-up. He clarified that this credit is in addition to the credit arising from return of
EDIT set out i Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation.

Iy Legal settlement expenses occurring in the 2019 Test-Year in the aggregate amount of
$215,500 will be amortized over three vears i the 2019, 2020, and 2021 test-vears in
the annual amounts of $71.833 each. The 2019 Test-Y ear amortized amount of $71.833



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Page T cf 14

requires no admstment to the aggregate refund amount of $2.46 million. The
unamortized balance shall not be included i rate base and shall not accme interest or a
return.

3) The Comumnission should approve as compliant with Order No. 684379 (issued m Cause
Mo PUD 201800029) Protected and Unprotected EDIT credits and 2019 Tme-Ups 1in

the aggregate amount of $471,062. The credit amounts by rate class are as follows:

= RS-1 $341,372 or $3.90 per customer
s (35-1 $74.651 or $8.00 per customer

= 051 & C5-NGV $40,204 or $30.90 per customer
e 1.C5-1 $14.835 or $645.02 per customer

These credits were refunded by the Company i April 2020, while this Cause was

pending, and any over-refunded or underrefunded amounts shall be ted-up n April
2021.

4% CenterPomt Oklahoma shall make adjustments to its base rates for the EE Utility
Incentive Adjustment and the EE True-up Adjustment according to Sections 5.5.3 and
3.54 of the PBRC Plan, in the following amounts:

« RS5-1(50.0085) per Cef
G5-1 ($0.0180) per Ccf
e C5-1(50.0021% per Ccf Sales Service
= (C5-1(50.0196) per MV Btu Transportation Service
s« LCS-1 $0.5487 per MiviBtu

These EE adjustments do not apply to the C5-INGY rate class nor LUS-1 sales customers
because the Company offers no EE programs applicable to those customers.

3) The Stipulating Parties agree to teet and confer with respect to ideas and concepts for
possible revisions to the PBRC Plan to mnprove its operation and efficiency.
CentertPomt Oklahoma will provide a written proposal to PUD and to the Attomey
Creneral no later than September 15, 2020, PUD and the Attorney General may each
provide a written proposal to the other parties no later than October 1, 2020, The
Stipulating Parties agree to hold an initial conference to discuss the proposals so
exchanged no later than October 15, 2020, Additional conferences thereafier shall be
held as the Stipulating Parties may agree.

bir. Direws next explained that the Stipulation resolves all outstanding 1ssues in this Cause,
and that the Stipulating Parties agree that the Stipulation should be viewed as mdivisible and
approved without modification. The Stipulation 15 the result of robust negotiation by all of the
Stipulating Parties who vigorously represented their interests and positions.  As such, if the
Stipulation 15 modified by the Commission, any adversely affected party may withdraw from the
Stipulation and 15 released of their obligation to support the Stipulation.



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Page ficf 14

Wi Drews explamed the settlement process that led to the Stipulation. Accordmmg to
Iir. Drews, the Stipulation 15 the result of forceful negotiation. Hach of the Stipulating Parties
strongly represented their mterests and positions. The Stipulation is the result of grve and take and
compromise among the parties. The resulting PBRC Plan refund is greater than the amount
originally proposed by the Company, but within the range of positions recommended in the various
testimony filed in this Canse by the parties.

In Mr. Drews’ opimion, approval of the Stipulation 15 in the public interest. The Stipulation
results 1n greater certainty, less liigation expense, and the Company’s customers receiving their
bill credits sooner than without the Stipulation. As a result, the Stipulation produces outcomes
that are fair, just and reasonable, and in the public interest.

Mext, Isaac D). Stroup testified on behalf of PUD in support of the Stipulation. B, Stroup
i5 employed by PUD as a Senior Regulatory Analyst. His testimony recites that on Diarch 13,
2020, CentertPomt Oklahoma filed its Application for approval of its PBRC Plan calculations for
the twelve months ended December 31, 2019, On May 18, 2020, the Oklahoma Attorney General
and PUD filed Responsive Testimony. Settlement conference meetings were held on hay 27,
blay 29, and June 3, 2020, On June 5, 2020, the Stipulation was filed with the Commission. On
June 12, 2020, CenterPoint and PUD each filed Testimony i support of the Stipulation.

In his Settlement Testimony, MMr. Stroup testified that all parties were in attendance and
participated i robust and thorough settlement negotiations. The resulting Stipulation is
unanimous and contains nput from all parties.

. Stroup also testified that PUD 15 supportive of the Stipulation and its frve mam
provisions, which are:

1. Arefund m the amount of $2,460,000 returned to ratepayers using the method
prescribed in the FBRC tariff; this refund amount is approximately $487.000
larger than originally proposed by the Company m its filing on hiarch 13,
2020;

Three-year amortization of legal settlements in the amount of §215,500;
Explanation of EDIT credits;

Adjustments to update Energy Efficiency rates; and

All parties agree to meet and confer with respect to 1deas and concepts for
possible revisions to the PEE.C Plan to improve its operation and efficiency.

i

Fmally, bMr. Stroup testified that PUD believes this Agreement 15 the result of robust and
thorough settlement negotiations, containing nput and compromise from all parties. PUD believes
this Agreement balances the interests of the Company and the ratepayers, and that it should be
approved by the Conmmission.

The Attorney General signed the Stipulation and was in agreement with the Stipulation .
IIT. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THE COMMISSION FINDS that it has jurisdiction in this Cause pursuant to Article T,
%18 of the Oklahoma Constitution, 17 0.5 § 151 &t seq.



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Page 7 «f 14

THE COMMISSION FURTHER FINDS that notice of the Hearmng in this Cause has been
given as required by law, the Commission rules and the provisions of Order No. 710434 ssued

this Cause on April 2, 2020,

THE COWMKMISSION FURTHEE FINDS that mdividual notice to cuostomers was
accomplished m compliance with Order No. 710434,

THE COWLMISSION FURTHER. FINDS that the Stipulating Parties have executed and
subtritted to the Commission a unanimous Stipulation, filed with the Commission on June 5, 2020,
attached hereto as Attachment “A™ and 15 incorporated by this reference.

THE COWMISSION FURTHER FINDS that the Stipulation should be approved m all
respects. In approving the Stpulation, the Commuission accepts that it 15 a settlement based upon
the facts and circumstances as presented in this Cause, and not binding i future proceedings
hefore the Commission.

THE COWMISSION FURTHEER FINDS that all parties to this Cause have signed

the Stipulation and support its adoption and approval by the Comimission.

THE COMKISSION FURTHER FIMNDS that the Stipulation 15 1n the public interest

and the provisions of the Stipulation are fair, ust, and reasonable.
ORDER
THE COMWMISSION THEREFOERE OEDERS that the Stipulation executed by
the parties to this proceedmg and filed m this Cause on June 5, 2020, and attached
hereto as Attachment “A”, 15 hereby approved in accordance with the findmgs set forth above.

THIS ORDER. SHALL BE EFFECTIVE immediately.

OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION

L TODD HIETT, Chauwman

BOB ANTHONY, Vice Chawman

DAMNA T MURPHY, Comimissioner



Crause Mo, PUD 202000022 - Frral Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement Aprecement Page B of 14

CERTIFICATION
DONE AND PERFORMED by the Commissioners participating in the makmg of this
order, as shown by their signatures above, this day of L2020,
[seal]

PEGGY MITCHELL, Secretary



Cause Mo, FUD 202000028
Final Order

CORPORATICI COMMMISSION OF OKTLATIONMA

fsfd. TODD HIETT
J.TODD HIETT, CHATRDAT]

fs/BOB ANTHONY
BOB ANWNTHONY, VICE CHATERIMAT

isf DANA L. MURPRHY
LANMA L. MURPHY, COMDMISSIONER

CERTIFICATION

DONE AND PFERFORMED by the Commmssioners patrticipating in the making of this Crder, as
shown by their signatures above, this  14th  day of July , 2020

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
fsf PEGGY MITCHELL

PEGEY MITCHELL, Secretary of the Commission




Caveze Mo, PLID X2000028 - Final Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement dgreement Fapedsf 14

Attachment “A”

BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF STATE OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., )
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY OKLAHOMA ) CAUSE NO. PUD 202000028
GAS. FOR APPROVAL OF ITS PERFORMANCE ) I I-
BASED RATE CHANGE PLAN CALCULATIONS ) v E
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED ) F T D
DECEMBER 31,2019 ) -

COURT GLERK'S OFFICE - OKC

JOINT STIPULATION O e o coumissioN
AND SETTLEMENT AGREE

CenterPoint  Energy  Resources Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Oklahoma Gas
("CenterPoint Oklahoma™ or the “Company”), the Public Utility Division ("PUD™) of the
Oklahoma Corporation Commission (“Commission™), and the Attarney General of the State of
Oklahoma (“Attorney General™) (collectively, the “Stipulating Parties™), present this Joint
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement™ or “Joint Stipulation™) for Commission
review and approval as their compromise and settlement of all of the issues raised in this
proceeding. The Stipulating Parties represent to the Commission that this Joint Stipulation is a
fair, just and reasonable settlement of these issues, that the terms and conditions of the Joint
Stipulation are in the public imerest, and the Stipulating Parties urge the Commission to issue an
Order in this Cause adopting and approving this Joint Stipulation,

On March 13, 2020, CenterPoint Oklahoma filed its Application and its supporting Direct
Testimony. presenting the Company’'s annual calculations under its Performance Based Rate
Change Plan Tariff (the “PBRC Plan™). In its filing., the Company requested that the
Commission (a) approve the calculations presented by the Company according to the
requirements of the PBRC Plan for the twelve months ending December 31. 2019, and the
Company's proposed credit to customers; (b) approve additional customer credits for the return
of Protected and Unprotected Excess Deferred Income Tax ("EDIT™) arising from the Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA"): and (3) approve Energy Efficiency (*EE™) adjustments to base
rates arising from the EE Utility Incentive Adjustment and the EE True-up Adjustment. as
provided by the PBRC Plan.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the Stipulating Parties as follows:

L. With respect to the twelve months ended December 31. 2019, CenterPoint
Oklahoma shall provide credits to customers under Section 5.3.2(bh) of the PBRC Plan, in the
aggregate amount of $2.460,000. This aggregate amount shall be allocated to customer classes
and distributed 10 individual customers according to Sections 5.3.5 and 5.3.6 of the PBRC Plan.
The corresponding rate class credits and resulting base rate adjustments are contained in
Attachment | to this Joint Stipulation.

2. Legal settlement expense occurring in Test Year 2019, in the aggregate amount of
$215.500 shall be allowed, amortized in equal amounts of $71.833 in Test Years 2019, 2020 and
2021, respectively. The amortized amount of $71.833 for Test Year 2019 requires no further



Cause No. PLUID 22000028 - Final Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement dgreement Fage 1) sf 14

Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
Cause No. PUD 202000025

adjustment to the aggregate credit amount set out in Paragraph 1. No unamortized amounts shall
be included in rate base as a regulatory asset or otherwise. and no such amounis shall accrue
interest or a return for ratemaking purposes.

¢ The Commission should approve as compliant with Order No, 684379 (issued in
Cause No. PUD 201800029) Protected and Unprotected EDIT credits and 2019 True-Ups in the
aggregate amount of $471.062, The credit amounts by rate class are as follows:

RS-1 $341.372 or $3.90 per customer
GS-| §74.651 or $8.00 per customer
o (S-1 & CS-NGV £40.204 or $30.90 per customer
o LCS-1 $14.835 or $645.02 per customer

These credits were refunded by the Company in April 2020, while this Cause was pending. and
any under-refunded or over-refunded amounts shall be trued-up in April 2021.

4, CenterPoint Oklahoma shall make adjustments to its base rates for the EE Utility
Incentive Adjustment and the EE True-up Adjustment according to Sections 3.5.3 and 5.5.4 of
the PBRC Plan. in the following amounts:

RS-1 ($0.0085) per Ccf

GS-1 (30.0180) per Cef

CS-1 (50.0021) per Cef Sales Service

CS-1 (30.0196) per MMBtu Transportation Seryice
LCS-1 $0.5487 per MMB1u

These EE adjustments listed above will not apply to the CS-NGV rate class nor LCS-1 sales
customers as the Company offers no EE programs applicable to those customers,

S, The Stipulating Parties agree to meel and confer with respect to ideas and
concepts for possible revisions to the PBRC Plan to improve its operation and efficiency,
CenterPoint Oklahoma will provide a written proposal to PUD and to the Attorney General no
later than September 15, 2020. PUD and the Attorney General may each provide a written
proposal to the other parties no later than October 1. 2020. The Stipulating Parties agree to hold
an initial conference to discuss the proposals so exchanged no later than October 15, 2020,
Additional conferences thereafter shall be held as the Stipulating Parties may agree. These
conferences and all related communications shall be deemed confidential settlement discussions,
and the Stipulating Parties agree that to encourage the free exchange of ideas and robust
discussion, all oral and written comments, proposals, and discussions and all documents and
correspondence (whether physical or electronic) exchanged in connection with the settlement
process contemplated by this paragraph shall be deemed confidential settlement material and not
subject to public disclosure, except as the Stipulating Parties shall otherwise agree in writing.
The Stipulating Parties further agree to cooperate to propose to the Commission any protective
order that may be appropriate for protecting the confidential settlement material from public
disclosure.

(B8]



Cause No. PLUID 22000028 - Final Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Settlement dgreement Fage 11 6f 14

Joint Stipulation and Seitlement Agreement
Canse No. PUD 2020000258

b. This Agreement is made (o resolve all issues presented in this Cause and upon the
explicit understanding that it constitutes a negotiated settlement in the public interest. Nothing
herein shall constitute an admission of any claim. defense, rule or interpretation of law.
allegation of fact. principle or method of ratemaking or cost-of-service determination or rate
design, or terms or conditions of service. or the application of any rule or interpretation of law,
that may underlie. or be perceived to underlie, this Agreement.

‘2 This Agreement is expressly contingent upon its approval by the Commission
without modification. The various provisions of the Agreement are interdependent and not
severable, The Stipulating Parties will cooperate fully in seeking acceptance and approval by the
Commission of this Agreement and will upon approval will abide by its terms with respect to
matters specifically agreed to in writing to be done or to occur in the future.

8. Except as to matters specifically agreed to in writing to be done or to oceur in the
future. none of the Stipulating Parties shall be precluded from taking any position on the merits
of any issue in any subsequent proceeding in any forum. The Stipulating Parties agree and
represent that the provisions of this Joint Stipulation are intended to relate only to the specific
matters referred to herein, and by agreeing to this settlement. none of the Stipulating Parties
waives any claim or right which it may otherwise have with respect 1o any matters not expressly
provided for herein. In addition, none of the Stipulating Parties shall be deemed to have
approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking principle. valuation method, cost of service
determination. depreciation principle. or cost allocation method underlying or allegedly
underlying any of the information submitted by any party to this Cause except as specifically
provided in this Agreement. Nothing contained herein shall constitute an admission by any of
the Stipulating Parties that any allegation or contention in this proceeding is true or valid or shall
constitute a determination by the Commission as to the merits of any allegations or contentions
made in this proceeding.

9. In the event the Commission does not accept. adopt. and approve this Agreement
in its entirety and without modification, the Stipulating Parties agree that this Agreement shall be
void and of no effect. In that event. the Stipulating Parties agree as follows: (a) none of the
Stipulating Parties shall be bound by any of the provisions or agreements herein contained; (b)
the Stipulating Parties shall be deemed to have reserved all their respective rights and remedies
in this proceeding: and (c¢) none of the Stipulating Parties hereto shall introduce this Agreement
or any writings, discussions. negotiations, or other communications of any type related to this
Agreement in any proceeding.

10. Each of the undersigned affirmatively represents to the Commission that the
execution of this Agreement constitutes a resolution of issues raised in this proceeding: that no
promise, inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made to any Stipulating Party;
that this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between and among the Stipulating Parties:
and each of the undersigned affirmatively represents that he or she has full authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the entity represented.

1. The Stipulating Parties agree that the provisions of this Agreement are the result
of negotiations based upon the unique circumstances currently represented by the Company and



Cawse Mo, PUD X02000028 - Final Order dpproving Sint Stipulation and Settlement dgreement Fage 12 6714

Joint Stipudeation and Settlement Agreement
Cause No. PUD 202000028

that the processing ol this Cause sets no precedent for any future Causes that the Company or
others may file with this Commission, except as expressly provided in this Agreement. The
Stipulating Parties further agree and represent that this Agreement shall not constitute nor be
cited as precedent nor deemed an admission by any Stipulating Party in any other proceeding
except as necessary to enforce its terms before the Commission or any state court of competent
jurisdiction. The Commission’s decision. if it enters an order consistent with this Agreement.
will be binding as to the matters decided and the issues described in this Agreement, but the
decision will not be binding with respect to similar issues that might arise in other proceedings
not expressly covered by this Agreement.

fl'"
DATED this ) day of June, 2020,

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. d/b/a
CENTERPOINT ENERGY OKLAHOMA GAS

MIKE HUNTER
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL

. Haines. Assistant Attorney General

PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION
OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION

GMBush

Geoffrev Rush, Energy Manager




Cawse Mo, PUD X02000028 - Final Order dpproving Sint Stipulation and Settlement dgreement Fage 136714

Joint Stiprdation and Settlement Agreement
Cause No. PUD 202000028

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the) day of June, 2020, a full. true. and correct copy of the
above and foregoing instrument was served on the following persons by ELECTRONIC MAIL to:

Brandy L. Wreath Kyle Vazquez

Director of the Public Utility Division Assistant General Counsel

OrLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION
Jim Thorpe Building Jim Thorpe Building

2101 North Lincoln Boulevard 2101 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

PUDEnergy@occ.ok.gov hyle.Vazquez@occ.ok.gav

Jared B. Haines

Chase Snodgrass

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE 21* Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

Jared Haines/@oag.ok.gov

Chase Snodgrassi@oaz.ok.gov

Curtis M. Long

L



Cawuse No. PUD 202000028 - Final Order Approving bint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement Fage 14 cf14

Joant Siigai o and Agreame
Cauita Mo PUD 207000009

Tar¥ Calsidaticn
2018 Okanoms PARC Firg
Page 101
CamsarPoinl Energy
Diklghoma Division
Caloulation of PERC Plan - Credis Tor Tarill
Tast Yaar Enced Decambee 31, 3018
‘ FFE = [B] +[Cj =
a1 18] 1=} e} [E1 107 = {E]
Rasidartial General ety Largw Commercial
Lina GEE Service G5-1 Berylon (-1, Servics LCS-1 Taul
e Descrgtion A CE-N0V, &TS0
1 Change bassd on 2018 Test Year $ (722 £ |M4don & (apeco) § (TaB0B) & [2.40000) ¥
2 GO i Mondy Customes Chsmge (Line 1" 50%| T (BE1.00m 8 |TEIGEN 5 (150500 S 38,300 5§ 1.230000)
3 WohBil 1048, 747 11 803 16,815 218
4 |reraass par P pLine 3/ Line 35 ] R AT & {1 8400 £ (103400 E 1257000
Efeclive berides - Cusiomes Chasge Lok 3% Line
LI ] g |EE0 7iF; 3 LB )] 3 (158 6ce ] (35 W) 1 zasma
Aemamning Sustomer Charge Amount e be Caleciad
& tougn 162 Block fLina 7 - Line 5| £ 2% 5 131 5 [} ] 1 £ T8
504 ifi Ceammodey Rate of 1st Block {Line 1 - Line 3
T o4 Lewd) i 1861207}  } (AT2.0EE) £ { WEE By E 135 00 3 DZX04TE
A Agpicaie Dof in st Biock ETEO180 & 68 0 sz ezs ) A 713508 G
B rcrease par Dol in fal Blec (Line T / Lins ) g [Oaasd) E 1D.038E) -] RIINE -3 10 oarm
10 Efective Incosase - a2 Slock (Line 5.5 Ling ) § 1661018 §  (TEEn N -] £ 136 TH4) 3 (1238570
11 Tedal Rate Increass Proof (Line § = Line 10§ § [ T2L811) ¥ (344,393 5 insand 5 |T3.865) 5 igasmany
12  Excsssi|Deficien) Bevenue (Line 11 « Line 1) £ u& £ m_-rv 5 I8 ] 1.& 5 SO

3 LES-1 viluimed ae 1ol Menbiu
C5N and C5-MEY volumetre chargs ke Cusiormans IBkng Fansporson servioe is biled in Mmohi The
VORI NCrEasE Tor ess cosiomars & 5-3 S583 par Mk

Cammuarcial
¥ Service C&:1 and
Lalms rate increase (2} 5 F 1723}
ot rafe 8 )
Bl factor
WREL Fale rorease 3

Tard Cacidnion



